
 

  
The Chemung County Library District, with 
the Steele Memorial Library and branches in 
Big Flats, the Bookmobile,  Horseheads, Van 
Etten, West Elmira, and on the web at 
chemunglibraries.org 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
Chemung County Library District                101 E. Church St., Elmira, NY 14901       607-733-9173 

Agenda 
 

The December meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Chemung County Library District 
will be held will be held on Thursday December 18, 2025 at 6:00 pm at the Steele Memorial 
Library. The agenda for the meeting is listed below.  If you are unable to attend, please inform 
Ms. Dworkin (607-398-2021), Mrs. Melott (733-9173, ext. 2308), or Mr. Chapman (733-9173, 
ext 2307).   
 
1.  Call to order  
2.  Pledge of allegiance 
3.  Approval of minutes (document #2025-64)  
4. Treasurer’s report 
 a) Report of Unpaid Bills Detail  
 b) Monthly Financial Reports 
5.  Correspondence  
6.  President’s report (Dworkin) 
7.  Director’s Report 
 a)  Resolved that the CCLD Board of Trustees approve the personnel actions as submitted 
     Committee reports:   

a)  Executive Committee (Dworkin)  
 1)  Report of the Committee meeting (document #2025-68) 
b)  Budget & Finance Committee (Roberts) 
 1)  Report of the Committee meeting (document #2025-69)  

 c)  Building & Grounds Committee (Smith) 
 1)  Report of the Committee meeting (document #2025-67) 
 d) Personnel Committee (Appenzellar)  

             e) Election and Continuity Committee (Hansen) 
9. Executive Session 
10.  Old business 
11.  New business 
12.  Period for public expression  
13.  Adjournment  
 
 



Unpaid Bills Detail
Chemung County Library District

As of December 3, 2025

  Wednesday, December 03, 2025 12:13 PM GMT-05:00
  1/5

Transaction type Amount Memo/Description Open balance Business full name

Aleta Yarrow

Bill 300.00 SML 12/18 class - Quilted 
Ceramic Tiles Workshop

300.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Aleta Yarrow $300.00 $300.00

Amazon Capital Services

Bill 109.10 all library purchases 109.10 10 CC Library District

Bill 3,829.47 all library purchases 3,829.47 10 CC Library District

Bill 683.68 all library purchases 683.68 50 Steele Foundation

Bill 693.87 all library purchases 693.87 80 FHH

Bill 544.60 all library purchases 544.60 25 Investments

Bill 252.02 all library purchases 252.02 70 FCCLD

Total for Amazon Capital 
Services

$6,112.74 $6,112.74

Book Page

Bill 420.00 Bookpage - annual subscription 
Inv #S87395

420.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Book Page $420.00 $420.00

Bright Star Children's Theatre, 
LLC

Bill 720.00 Juv prog - HH - Holidays Around 
the World - 12/15--INV-8261

720.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Bright Star Children's 
Theatre, LLC

$720.00 $720.00

Burr Counsulting LLC

Bill 1,800.00 HR Consultant December 2025 
retainer

1,800.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Burr Counsulting LLC $1,800.00 $1,800.00

Culligan Water

Bill 60.00 staff water dispenser-monthly 
rental fee
Inv #272X35672908

60.00 10 CC Library District



Unpaid Bills Detail
Chemung County Library District

As of December 3, 2025

  Wednesday, December 03, 2025 12:13 PM GMT-05:00
  2/5

Transaction type Amount Memo/Description Open balance Business full name

Total for Culligan Water $60.00 $60.00

Erica Unterman

Bill 350.00 Stained Glass Crescent Moon 
Earrings class  12/15 @ SML -

350.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Erica Unterman $350.00 $350.00

Essential Constructs LLC

Bill 19,040.00 Chemung Shelving Project    Inv 
24-1244-02

19,040.00 30 Capital Improvement

Bill 5,950.00 Big Flats Exterior Project  Inv 
#25-1391-02

5,950.00 30 Capital Improvement

Bill 10,000.00 MakerSpace project costs - Inv 
#24-1151-08

10,000.00 30 Capital Improvement

Total for Essential Constructs 
LLC

$34,990.00 $34,990.00

Greenleaf Recycling

Bill 75.00 Waste mgmt services -
WE/HH/BF/ST -
Inv #251125204535

75.00 10 CC Library District

Bill 140.00 Waste mgmt services -
WE/HH/BF/ST -
Inv #251125204586

140.00 10 CC Library District

Bill 75.00 Waste mgmt services -
WE/HH/BF/ST -
Inv #251125204626

75.00 10 CC Library District

Bill 75.00 Waste mgmt services -
WE/HH/BF/ST -
Inv #251125204562

75.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Greenleaf Recycling $365.00 $365.00

Haefele TV, Inc.

Bill 85.95 wifi connection @ VE- Dec Acct 
# 003-025231

85.95 10 CC Library District

Total for Haefele TV, Inc. $85.95 $85.95

Horseheads Printing



Unpaid Bills Detail
Chemung County Library District

As of December 3, 2025

  Wednesday, December 03, 2025 12:13 PM GMT-05:00
  3/5

Transaction type Amount Memo/Description Open balance Business full name

Bill 210.10 Monthly flyers Inv #32913 210.10 60 HH Foundation

Total for Horseheads Printing $210.10 $210.10

Ingram Library Services

Bill 6,419.77 Nov stmt 6,419.77 10 CC Library District

Total for Ingram Library 
Services

$6,419.77 $6,419.77

Jennifer Thomas

Bill 375.00 12/9 Punch needle embroidery 
ornament class - SML

375.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Jennifer Thomas $375.00 $375.00

JGF Funding

Bill 2,037.04 main agree all branches --Inv # 
540480

2,037.04 10 CC Library District

Total for JGF Funding $2,037.04 $2,037.04

LaBrenda Garrett-Nelson

Bill 200.00 "African American DNA " 
Genealogy prog - 12/9 via zoom

200.00 10 CC Library District

Total for LaBrenda Garrett-
Nelson

$200.00 $200.00

MidWest Tape

Bill 1,273.25 Hoopla online/streaming  Inv 
#508110669

1,273.25 10 CC Library District

Bill 951.81 AV materials - all libraries 951.81 60 HH Foundation

Bill 2,961.97 AV materials - all libraries 2,961.97 10 CC Library District

Total for MidWest Tape $5,187.03 $5,187.03

Nancy Kirby Kurjakovic

Bill 300.00 Financial consulting November 
2025

300.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Nancy Kirby Kurjakovic $300.00 $300.00

NYSEG



Unpaid Bills Detail
Chemung County Library District

As of December 3, 2025

  Wednesday, December 03, 2025 12:13 PM GMT-05:00
  4/5

Transaction type Amount Memo/Description Open balance Business full name

Bill 43.57 gas & elec - SML--Stmt Nov 12, 
2025

43.57 10 CC Library District

Bill 807.09 gas & elec - SML--Stmt Nov 12, 
2025

807.09 10 CC Library District

Bill 554.66 gas & elec -BF  12/3 Stmt 554.66 10 CC Library District

Total for NYSEG $1,405.32 $1,405.32

Orkin

Bill 114.00 monthly treatment - acct 
#***8634 @ SML Inv 
#268356267

114.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Orkin $114.00 $114.00

Pitney Bowes

Bill 502.25 postage meter refill-stmt 
11/23/25
acct#8000-9090-1115-1987

502.25 10 CC Library District

Total for Pitney Bowes $502.25 $502.25

Sayles & Evans

Bill 4,625.00 Attorney fees -through -10/31/25 
inv#10457

4,625.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Sayles & Evans $4,625.00 $4,625.00

Tammy Wilcox

Bill 140.00 Nov & Dec Gentle Movements 
classes - VE x 4

140.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Tammy Wilcox $140.00 $140.00

Timothy J. Collins

Bill 240.00 SML Juv D & D x 2 sessions - 
Nov/Dec/Oct Inv #2257

240.00 10 CC Library District

Bill 2,750.00 Dec- Creative Writing x 2 Inv 
#2302
Dec-#18 TALE  sessions  - SML 
teen - Inv #2302 -
Dec x 3 -SML juv Theater - Inv 
#2302

2,750.00 40 Grants



Unpaid Bills Detail
Chemung County Library District

As of December 3, 2025

  Wednesday, December 03, 2025 12:13 PM GMT-05:00
  5/5

Transaction type Amount Memo/Description Open balance Business full name

Bill 300.00 SML Teen & adult - accessible 
Dec D & D x 2   Inv #2302

300.00 50 Steele Foundation

Total for Timothy J. Collins $3,290.00 $3,290.00

Verizon Wireless

Bill 76.79 Bookmobile cell phone x 2 lines 
Inv #6129335722

76.79 10 CC Library District

Total for Verizon Wireless $76.79 $76.79

Village of Horseheads

Bill 65.05 water - stmt 11/15/25--Acct 
#4162-0

65.05 10 CC Library District

Total for Village of Horseheads $65.05 $65.05

TOTAL $70,151.04 $70,151.04



Chemung County Library District
Monthly Board Budget Report

January - December 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, December 12, 2025 12:32 PM GMT-05:00   1/1

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income

4110 Property Tax Income 4,023,615 4,023,615 (0) 100.00 %

4120 Pilot funds 59,496 72,000 (12,504) 83.00 %

4200 State Aid 34,000 211,705 (177,705) 16.00 %

4300 Grants 28,800 28,800

4400 Foundation Support 305,477 162,577 142,900 188.00 %

4600 UnrestrictedContributionsIncome 45,424 28,316 17,108 160.00 %

4800 Interest Income 151,517 250,000 (98,483) 61.00 %

4820 Fees and Services 6,009 6,009

4950 Miscellaneous 12,331 0 12,331

Total Income $4,666,669 $4,748,213 $ (81,545) 98.00 %

GROSS PROFIT $4,666,669 $4,748,213 $ (81,545) 98.00 %

Expenses

5000 Payroll & related expenses 3,244,078 3,427,576 (183,497) 95.00 %

6000 Library services 566,590 582,358 (15,768) 97.00 %

6500 Programming support 5,587 7,000 (1,413) 80.00 %

6600 Operations Support 61,199 65,500 (4,301) 93.00 %

6700 Technology 24,615 31,400 (6,785) 78.00 %

6800 Bookmobile costs 11,420 15,000 (3,580) 76.00 %

6900 Administrative -Other 105,973 114,000 (8,027) 93.00 %

7000 Facilties cost 225,980 215,800 10,180 105.00 %

8000 Capital Improvements 0 239,680 (239,680) 0.00 %

8500 Other Miscellaneous Costs 50,223 58,900 (8,677) 85.00 %

Total Expenses $4,295,665 $4,757,213 $ (461,548) 90.00 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $371,004 $ (9,000) $380,004 (4,122.00 %)

Other Expenses

9500 Project Costs 1,904,792 1,904,792

Total Other Expenses $1,904,792 $0 $1,904,792 0%

NET OTHER INCOME $ (1,904,792) $0 $ (1,904,792) 0%

NET INCOME $ (1,533,789) $ (9,000) $ (1,524,789) 17,042.00 %



Distribution account Total

Assets

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

1100 General Cash Funds 761.76

1110 General Now CHECKING -2432 3,261.42

1115 CCTC Paypal transfer account-7692 540.00

1116 PayPal ONLINE Account 434.30

1130 ICS-Insured Cash -2968 598,406.65

1140 ICS Sweep -1490 0.00

1190 CDARS Restricted CDs 1,482,352.65

1195 CDARS-Non-Restricted/Other cds 613,242.15

1200 Payroll NOW Checking-2511 22,012.78

Total for 1200 Payroll NOW Checking-2511 $35,862.98

Total for Bank Accounts $2,734,861.91

Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets

1730 Prepaid Expenses 5,000.00

1735 Prepaid/Retirement Expenses 59,088.24

1740 Restricted Investments - M & N 419,941.75

1790 Year End Support Receivable 0.00

Accrued Interest 0.00

Due From Grant Fund 0.00

Total for Other Current Assets $484,029.99

Total for Current Assets $3,218,891.90

Fixed Assets

Other Assets

Total for Assets $3,218,891.90

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

2100 Accounts Payable 109.10

Total for Accounts Payable $109.10

Credit Cards

Other Current Liabilities

2150 Retiree sick liability

Total for 2150 Retiree sick liability $9,928.74

2190 Year End Accounts Payable 0.00

Balance Sheet - Trustee report
Chemung County Library District

As of November 30, 2025



2205 Federal Taxes 25,323.18

2206 NY State Tax - withheld 0.00

2210 Accrued Vacation 0.00

2211 Accrued Sick 0.00

2215 Employee Health Insurance 9,932.54

2220 CSEA Health Ins 193.90

2221 CSEA Life Insuranc 44.40

2222 CSEA Member Dues 1,827.02

2223 CSEA People 30.80

2224 CSEA Persnl/OI 780.35

2230 Pension 3,653.95

2231 Retirement Arrears 68.50

2232 Retirement Loan 344.00

2240 Def/Comp Amount 1,730.00

2241 Def Comp Percent 2,691.76

2242 Def/Comp Roth 742.81

2245 Garnishment - Local 0.00

2250 Child Support Chemung County 0.00

2255 Aflac 339.87

2290 NYS Ret - employer portion 254,083.50

2299 Accrued Payroll 57,259.29

Total for Other Current Liabilities $368,974.61

Total for Current Liabilities $369,083.71

Long-term Liabilities

Total for Liabilities $369,083.71

Equity

3120 Unrestricted fund balance 3,927,647.05

Net Income -1,510,085.31

3160 Net Investment in capital asset 432,246.45

Total for Equity $2,849,808.19

Total for Liabilities and Equity $3,218,891.90

Accrual Basis Tuesday, December 09, 2025 04:09 PM GMT-05:00



Document #2025-67 
 
 
Report of the December 3, 2025 meeting of the Buildings & Grounds Committee of the Chemung 
County Library District 
 
The meeting opened at 5:30 pm. Present were Ms. Rachel Dworkin, Ms. Jessica Roberts, Ms. 
Lee Saginario, Ms. Karen Smith, and Ms. Martha Smith.  Also attending were Mr. Paul 
Chapman and Ms. Holly Melott, CCLD Management.   
 
Mr. Chapman reported on the following: 

• Planter boxes at Steele are being filled 
• Shelving around the stairs is nearing completion 
• The north, front entrance at Steele has been temporarily closed, repairs will be completed 

as soon as parts are available 
• Rob Warholic, owner of Essential Constructs Co-op, was on site at Steele, reviewing and 

discussing potential future renovations 
• AirTemp needs to reinstall diffusers in order for the HVAC system at Steele to function 

properly 
• The auditorium at Steele will be unavailable for use during the month of January, so that 

renovations can be finalized 
  
The meeting adjourned at 5:45pm.  

The next regular meeting of the Buildings & Grounds Committee will be held on Wednesday, 
January 7 at 5:30pm in the small conference room of the Steele Memorial Library. 

 
 



Document #2025 -68 
 
Report of the December 3, 2025 meeting of the Executive Committee of the Chemung 
County Library District:   
 
The meeting came to order at 6:00pm. Attending the meeting from the Executive Committee 
were Ms. Rachel Dworkin, Ms. Martha Smith, Ms. Jessica Roberts, and Mr. Mark Padgett.  
Board members attending were Mr. Kevin Hansen, Ms. Lee Saginario, Ms. Karen Snyder, and 
Ms. Pat Kinney.  Mr. Paul Chapman and Ms. Holly Melott, CCLD management, were also 
present.   
 
UNPAID BILLS:  Ms. Melott submitted the Unpaid Bill List dated 12/3/2025 for the General 
Fund in the amount of $70,151.04.  Ms. Roberts moved, seconded by Ms. Snyder, to approve 
payment of the General Fund in the amount of $70,151.04.  VOTE: Unanimously 
Approved.   
 
Ms. Dworkin reported on the following: 

• She may have secured a potential candidate for the Southern Tier Library System board  
• Horseheads will be holding their annual volunteer appreciation dinner on Thursday, 

December 4th.   
 
Mr. Chapman reported on the following: 

• A check, representing the annual distribution, was received from the Horseheads 
Foundation, in the amount of $195,000 

  
Ms. Dworkin moved, seconded by Ms. Roberts, that the check received from the 
Horseheads Foundation, in the amount of $195,000 be accepted.  VOTE: Unanimously 
Approved.   
 
Ms. Dworkin moved, seconded by Ms. Roberts, that Mr. Paul Chapman be designated to 
serve, on behalf of the Chemung County Library District, as the Director to the Greater 
Tompkins Municipal Health Consortium Board of Directors, and that Ms. Holly Melott be 
designated to serve, on behalf of the Chemung County Library District, as the Municipal 
Representative to the Joint Committee of the Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health 
Insurance Consortium.  VOTE: Unanimously Approved.   
 
The meeting adjourned at 6:30 pm.  The next meeting of the Executive Committee of the 
Chemung County Library District will be held on Wednesday, January 7, 2026 at 6 pm in the 
small conference room at the Steele Memorial Library. 
 



Document #2025-69 
 
Report of the December 10, 2025 meeting of the Budget & Finance Committee of the 
Chemung County Library District 
 
Attending the meeting via Teams: Ms. Rachel Dworkin and Ms. Jessica Roberts.  Also in 
attendance Mr. Paul Chapman and Ms. Holly Melott, CCLD Administration. The meeting 
opened at 8:45 a.m. 
 
Ms. Melott presented the unpaid bill list dated December 18, 2025 for the General Fund, 
$44,643.15.  Details will be forwarded to the full CCLD board for its consideration.  
 
Ms. Melott presented the November Monthly Cash Balance Report and the November Monthly 
Budget Report which will be forwarded to the full CCLD board for its consideration.  
 
Mr. Chapman and Ms. Melott met with Ms. Nancy Kirby and Ms. Regina Hill to review capitol 
project expenditures.  Future meetings are planned, to begin the end of year fiscal closing 
process. 
 
Ms. Nancy Kirby will be attending the December board meeting.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 9:00 a.m.  The next meeting of the Budget & Finance Committee will 
be held on Wednesday, January 14, 2026 at 8:45 a.m. via Teams. 
   
 
 



Draft of Unpaid Bills Detail
Chemung County Library District

As of December 18, 2025

  Friday, December 12, 2025 11:59 AM GMT-05:00
  1/3

Transaction type Amount Memo/Description Open balance Business full name

All Pro Locksmithing

Bill 112.50 service call @ HH -Inv 
#12082025

112.50 10 CC Library District

Total for All Pro Locksmithing $112.50 $112.50

Catie Ball

Bill 9.00 patron refund 9.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Catie Ball $9.00 $9.00

Chemung Canal Trust Company

Bill 705.00 Mastercard payment
purchases - all libraries

705.00 10 CC Library District

Bill 282.58 Mastercard payment
purchases - all libraries

282.58 50 Steele Foundation

Bill 1,384.51 Mastercard payment
purchases - all libraries

1,384.51 10 CC Library District

Bill 573.91 Mastercard payment
purchases - all libraries

573.91 25 Investments

Bill 304.00 Mastercard payment
purchases - all libraries

304.00 80 FHH

Bill 464.78 Mastercard payment
purchases - all libraries

464.78 70 FCCLD

Total for Chemung Canal Trust 
Company

$3,714.78 $3,714.78

Demco, Inc.

Bill 314.40 Inv #7737473 processing 
supplies

314.40 10 CC Library District

Total for Demco, Inc. $314.40 $314.40

Eastern Security Services

Bill 134.85 monitoring 01/01/26-04/01/2026  
SML Inv #R277955

134.85 10 CC Library District

Total for Eastern Security 
Services

$134.85 $134.85

Erica Unterman



Draft of Unpaid Bills Detail
Chemung County Library District

As of December 18, 2025

  Friday, December 12, 2025 11:59 AM GMT-05:00
  2/3

Transaction type Amount Memo/Description Open balance Business full name

Bill 350.00 WE - stained glass 12/8 350.00 10 CC Library District

Bill 350.00 HH adult prog - Holly Berry 
Stained Glass Class - HH 12/22 
- Inv #11242025

350.00 10 CC Library District

Bill 350.00 WE - stained glass 12/17 
earrings class--Inv #12172025

350.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Erica Unterman $1,050.00 $1,050.00

John Mills Electric, Inc.

Bill 631.14 service call @ WE Inv #34303 631.14 10 CC Library District

Total for John Mills Electric, Inc. $631.14 $631.14

Lindsey Barden

Bill 36.00 patron refund 36.00 10 CC Library District

Total for Lindsey Barden $36.00 $36.00

Noah's Ark Animal Workshop, 
Inc.

Bill 47.98 SML - 12/10 workshop - inv 
#74548

47.98 10 CC Library District

Total for Noah's Ark Animal 
Workshop, Inc.

$47.98 $47.98

Penworthy Company

Bill 1,588.25 SML Juv non - fiction Inv 
0612007-IN

1,588.25 10 CC Library District

Total for Penworthy Company $1,588.25 $1,588.25

Southern Tier Library System

Bill 35,768.98 4th quarter cost share-Inv #4781 35,768.98 10 CC Library District

Bill 930.27 E-books Adult non- fiction-4th 
quarter cost share-Inv #4781

930.27 50 Steele Foundation

Total for Southern Tier Library 
System

$36,699.25 $36,699.25

Tammy Wilcox

Bill 105.00 Dec Gentle Movements classes 105.00 10 CC Library District



Draft of Unpaid Bills Detail
Chemung County Library District

As of December 18, 2025

  Friday, December 12, 2025 11:59 AM GMT-05:00
  3/3

Transaction type Amount Memo/Description Open balance Business full name

- VE x 3

Bill 200.00 Nov Gentle Movements classes 
- HH x 5
Dec Yoga classes - HH x 3

200.00 80 FHH

Total for Tammy Wilcox $305.00 $305.00

TOTAL $44,643.15 $44,643.15



(draft Minutes of the November 20, 2025 meeting of the Chemung County Library District 

Board of Trustees. Document #2025-64) 

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 pm by President Rachel Dworkin. Mr. Kevin Hansen, 

Ms. Judith Elston, Ms. Martha Smith, Ms. Jessica Roberts, Ms. Karen Snyder, Ms. Lee 

Saginario, Mr. Mark Padgett, Mr. Wayne Adams and Ms. Penny Appenzellar. Excused:  Ms. 

Patricia Kinney, Mr. Kevin Sullivan, and Ms. Lillian White. Absent:  Ms. Laurie Garner.  Also 

present were Ms. Holly Melott and Mr. Paul Chapman, on behalf of the Library District’s 

Administration.  Visitors:  Ms. Carol Negri and Ms. Jazmyne Passmore. 

 

Minutes.  The minutes of the October meeting (Document #2025-58) were presented for 

board review. Ms. Appenzellar moved that the October Board minutes be approved as 

presented, seconded by Mr. Hansen. VOTE: Unanimously Approved.        

 

Report of Unpaid Bills.   Mr. Padgett moved, seconded by Ms. Smith, that the board 

authorize the payment of the unpaid bills dated 11/20/2025 in the amount of $416,002.90.   

VOTE: Unanimously Approved.   

 

Ms. Roberts moved, seconded by Ms. Appenzellar, that the board accept the October 

Monthly Board Budget Report as presented.  VOTE:  Unanimously Approved 

 

Mr. Padgett moved, seconded by Ms. Snyder, that the board accept the October Balance 

Sheet as presented.  VOTE:  Unanimously Approved 

 

Correspondence:  

• The Horsehead Foundation approved their annual contribution in the amount of 

$195,000 

• The Horseheads Volunteer party will be held on Thursday, December 4th, all 

trustees are welcome to attend, RSVP by 11/21 

• Mr. Chapman has been informed, that CCLD will be the recipient of a $10,000 

grant award from the Carnegie Corporation, in celebration of the upcoming 250th 

United States anniversary 

 

President’s Report:  

• Negotiations with the union have been agreed upon 

 

Director’s Report:  Mr. Chapman reported on the following: 

• EOP held their monthly board meeting at Steele on 11/18, Mr. Chapman 

presented the numerous resources available through and at the library district 

• The newly renovated circulation and processing department is open and being 

utilized 

• The majority of new shelving is in place at the base of the staircase at Steele, once 

finalize the large print collection will return to the first floor 

• HR Consultant, Matt Burr, has been directly involved in the development of the 

new policy manual, portions are being shared with committee for review 

• He presented a quote for renovations to the large meeting room at Steele, in the 

amount of $178,399 

 

CONSENT ITEM:  Ms. Dworkin moved, seconded by Mr. Padgett, that the Large Meeting 

Room Project in the amount of $178,399 be approved as presented.  VOTE: Unanimously 

Approved.   

 

 

 



 

 

 

Ms. Dworkin moved, seconded by Ms. Roberts, that the November    

Personnel Actions be approved as presented.  VOTE: Unanimously Approved.   

Executive Committee.  (Document #2025-62)  

Budget & Finance Committee.  (Document #2025-63) 

 

Buildings & Grounds Committee. (Document #2025-61)   

    

Personnel Committee.       

 

Election & Continuity Committee.   

 

CONSENT ITEM:  Ms. Dworkin moved, seconded by Ms. Roberts, that the board enter 

executive session to discuss personnel and negotiation issues.  VOTE: Unanimously 

Approved.   

 

CONSENT ITEM:  Ms. Dworkin moved, seconded by Ms. Roberts, that the board exit 

executive session.  VOTE: Unanimously Approved. 

 

CONSENT ITEM:  Ms. Dworkin moved, seconded by Ms. Appenzellar, that effective 

1/1/26 both the director and the office manager, receive the on call cell phone stipend of 

$90/quarter.  VOTE: Unanimously Approved. 

 

Old Business.    

 

New Business:   

Public Expression.   

Mr. Hansen moved, seconded by Ms. Smith to adjourn.  VOTE:  Unanimously Approved.   

The next regular meeting of the board will be held on Thursday, December 18, 2025, at 6:00pm 

at the Steele Memorial Library. 
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